


COUNCIL CHAMBER

Auqgust 12, 2009

WHEREAS, on December 10, 2008, Resolution No. 08-3349, Rogers-O'Brien
Construction Company, Ltd. was awarded a contract for reconstruction of the
Esplanade fountain, including reconstruction of the fountain basin, special water
features, mechanical equipment, underground vaults, and electrical equipment;
reconstruction of the historic lights; paving; reconstruction of the historic pylon at the
end of the fountain; landscaping; and Parry Avenue gate restoration at Fair Park, in an
amount not to exceed $12,664,365; and

WHEREAS, on May 13, 2009, Resolution No. 09-1190, authorized Change Order No. 1
for credit on building permit fees paid by the Park and Recreation Department; payment
of Oncor relocation fees; increasing the pipe sizes of sanitary sewer and storm
drainage; additional structural piers for the Esplanade fountain; and the addition of the
irrigation and landscaping along Parry Avenue at Fair Park, in an amount not to exceed
$47,098.39, increasing the contract amount from $12,664,365.00 to $12,711,463.39;
and

WHEREAS, on June 30, 2009, Administrative Action No. 09-1740, authorized Change
Order No. 2 for the deletion of lighting fixtures; drainage and electrical revisions at TXU
vault; structural revisions; west pylon wall restoration; deletion of gas installation,
capping and meter replacement for the Esplanade; pylon lighting revision; relocation of
crape myrtles at ticket booth; roof hatches at ticket booths and central pylon; and
custom hardware at ticket booths for Parry Avenue at Fair Park, in an amount not to
exceed $24,605.19, increasing the contract amount from $12,711,463.39 to
$12,736,068,58; and

WHEREAS, on July 17, 2009, Administrative Action No. 09-1176, authorized Change
Order No. 3 for electrical revisions; structural modifications to the great pylon; revise
spacing of landscaping; delete plaster at lights and pylon; pool vault revisions; upgrade
remote pump feeders; and drain line added at the great pylon for Parry Avenue at Fair
Park, in an amount not to exceed $24,513.99, increasing the contract amount from
$12,736,068.58 to $12,760,582.57; and

WHEREAS, this Change Order provides for the Esplanade and Parry Avenue gate
restoration at Fair Park, including structural modifications to the Parry Avenue wall;
electrical, lighting and sound system modifications; and revisions to landscaping, in an
amount not to exceed $87,862.54, increasing the contract amount from $12,760,582.57
to $12,848,445.11.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PARK AND RECREATION BOARD AND THE CITY
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:



COUNCIL CHAMBER

Auqgust 12, 2009

SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Change Order No.
4 to the contract with Rogers-O'Brien Construction Company, Ltd. for the Esplanade
and Parry Avenue gate restoration at Fair Park, including structural modifications to the
Parry Avenue wall; electrical, lighting and sound system modifications; and revisions to
landscaping, in an amount not to exceed $87,862.54.

SECTION 2. That the City Controller be and is hereby authorized to pay the amount of
$87,862.54 to Rogers-O'Brien Construction Company, Ltd., as follows:

Esplanade

(2006) Park and Recreation Facilities Improvement Fund

Fund 8T00, Department PKR, Unit TO97, Object 4599

Activity FPRK, Commodity 91200, Program PKO6T097

CT-PKR09019018, Vendor VS0000008780 $48,513.79

Parry

(2006) Park and Recreation Facilities Improvement Fund
Fund 8T0O0, Department PKR, Unit T120, Object 4599
Activity FPRK, Commodity 91200, Program PK06T120

CT-PKR09019018, Vendor VS0000008780 $39,348.75
Total amount not to exceed $87,862.54

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is
accordingly so resolved.



ADDENDUM ITEM #9

KEY FOCUS AREA: Better Cultural, Arts and Recreational Amenities
AGENDA DATE: August 12, 2009

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 1,4

DEPARTMENT: Park & Recreation

CMO: Paul D. Dyer, 670-4071

MAPSCO: N/A

SUBJECT

Authorize a twenty-five year agreement (Agreement) with the Dallas Zoological Society
and Dallas Zoo Management, Inc. (DZS/DZM) to manage the Dallas Zoo; the City will
pay DZS/DZM an annual management fee for the first year of $10,800,000 for the
management, maintenance and operation of the Dallas Zoo - Not to exceed
$337,600,000 - Financing:  Current Funds ($337,000,000) (subject to annual
appropriations); Zoo Education Funds ($600,000)

BACKGROUND

The Dallas Zoological Society (DZS) was formed in 1955 to support the Dallas Zoo.
Since 1992, DZS has successfully managed all fund raising, membership,
marketing/public relations, special events, food services, retail operations and volunteer
programs for the Zoo under a marketing and operational services contract with the City.
DZS has successfully raised $26 million for projects and exhibits at the Dallas Zoo
including the Jake L. Hamon Gorilla Center, A.H. Meadows Animal Hospital, Exxon
Tiger Exhibit, Lacerte Family Children's Zoo, and the Giants of the Savanna Exhibit.
The Dallas Zoological Society will continue to provide financial support to the Dallas Zoo
through fundraising, sponsorships and memberships and oversight of Dallas Zoo
Management, Inc.

The City of Dallas ("City") through the Park and Recreation Board and Department has
successfully contracted with non-profit entities to manage facilities with a very specific
target audience and mission, such as the Dallas Arboretum and the Trinity River
Audubon Center. The City holds similar contracts for the management of cultural
institutions including the Dallas Museum of Art, The African American Museum, and The
Museum of Science and History. Contracts exist for the private-nonprofit management
of Municipal zoos in most major cities across the country, a few of which include Fort
Worth, Houston, Cincinnati, Seattle and St. Louis. The City Council has set a goal for
the Zoo to be a "top tier zoo" within five years.



BACKGROUND (continued)

DZS/DZM is prepared to assume the management of the Dallas Zoo, which is the first
step towards accomplishing the City Council's vision for the Zoo. To provide an
appropriate corporate structure to efficiently manage the Dallas Zoo, the DZS will create
an entity that is responsible for the daily management and operation of the Dallas Zoo.
That entity is Dallas Zoo Management, Inc. The management contract will be between
the City of Dallas, a municipal corporation, the owner, and Dallas Zoo Management,
Inc., a non-profit corporation, the primary operating entity; and Dallas Zoological
Society, a non-profit corporation, the financially responsible party.

The major terms for the management agreement include the following:

1. The initial term shall be twenty-five years commencing on or around October 1,
2009, with two automatic five-year options extending the term of the Agreement unless
affirmatively negated by one of the parties.

2. DZM shall be responsible for full operation, management, repair and
maintenance of the Zoo at its costs, and will operate to a standard that is similar to or
exceeds the level historically implemented by City and securing all reasonable permits
and accreditations associated with Zoo operations, including but not limited to those by
the USDA and AZA.

3. DZS shall support, facilitate, complement and help finance DZM's efforts and
obligations.
4, City shall retain ownership of any and all land, real property interests, buildings

and improvements comprising or utilized for the Zoo.

5. City shall transfer to DZM and/or DZS its zoological collections; related permits,
registrations, and licenses; and vehicles, equipment, furniture, tools, supplies,
merchandise, etc. relating to Zoo operations to the extent practical. If transfer is not
practical, alternate arrangements such as leases "and substitutions are authorized.
Upon termination of the Agreement, all such items will be conveyed by DZM and/or DZS
as directed by the City.

6. Existing City contracts relating to Zoo operations will be assigned, terminated or
otherwise resolved as mutually determined by the parties. Upon termination of the
Agreement, the then-existing contracts will be assigned or terminated as directed by
City.

7. DZM shall evaluate the monorail and if it is determined to be unusable, unsafe, or

too expensive to operate or repair, DZM may discontinue it and develop an alternate
delivery system/attraction.

Agenda Date 08/12/2009 - page 2



BACKGROUND (continued)

8. The parties shall develop a Technology Plan providing for an orderly transition
and conversion of information systems from City to DZM. To the extent practical,
equipment will be transferred to DZM as personal property. DZM will be responsible for
acquiring any licenses that cannot be conveniently assigned. The parties may arrange
for City to provide certain services, including, without limitation radio service, on
reasonable terms and for consideration paid by DZM to City. DZM and DZS shall bear
the cost of all new systems, equipment, services, etc. Upon termination of the
Agreement all such items will be conveyed as directed by City.

9. The parties shall provide for reasonable and commercially sound development,
ownership, and use of intellectual property related to the Zoo and/or its operation,
including, without limitation copyrights, patents, logos, trade-marks, trade-names,
trade-secrets, visual arts, or similar rights. Upon termination of the Agreement all such
items will be conveyed as directed by City.

10. DZM shall be responsible for securing and maintaining any and all permits,
licenses, certifications, AZA accreditations, etc. for operation of the Zoo. DZM shall
comply with all federal, state and local laws and regulations applicable to the Zoo and/or
its operation.

11. DZM and DZS shall provide all personnel necessary to perform the Agreement
and said personnel shall not be employees of the City.

12.  City will pay to DZM, in quarterly installments, an annual management fee in the
following amounts:

FY 10/1/2009-9/30/2010 $10.8 million
FY 10/1/2010-9/30/2011 $10.8 million
FY 10/1/2011-9/30/2012 $11.8 million
FY 10/1/2012-9/30/2013 $13.8 million
FY 10/1/2013-9/30/2034* $13.8 million

*adjusted for CPI from 10/1/2013 through initial term and any renewal periods

The management fee shall be capped and limited to an amount that, when added to
Zoo earned revenues from all sources, equals but does not exceed the Zoo's operating
costs (including funding of reasonable reserve accounts for incremental physical and
operational enhancements consistent with good industry practices).

Transfer by City to DZM of any personal property, any zoological collections, and/or any

other items as part of operational turn-over shall constitute additional first-year
management fee/consideration by City to DZM.

Agenda Date 08/12/2009 - page 3



BACKGROUND (continued)

13. All financial payment obligations of City, including but not limited to the
Management Fee, shall be subject to annual appropriations and a termination for
non-appropriation provision.

14.  Zoo revenues will be retained by DZM for use in the operation of the Zoo.
Increases in admission fees and parking prices shall be subject to prior review and
approval by the Park Board as the City deems appropriate.

15. DZM and/or DZS shall have naming and sponsorship rights subject to existing
arrangements and reasonable City standards, review and approval.

16. DZM shall be responsible for and bear the cost of any and all capital expenses
deemed necessary to the operation of the Zoo. City may consider capital project for
inclusion in future bond programs.

17.  Current multi-year Zoo Fund balances (less the "Aquarium Reserve") will be
made available to DZM to pay for reasonable capital expenditures identified, as
necessary, appropriate and/or convenient for operational turn-over under the
Agreement.

18. Current bond-funded projects and/or construction projects will remain under
City's control. DZM and/or DZS may undertake construction projects subject to
reasonable and customary City standards and procedures. All improvement will be
City's property upon completion and acceptance.

19. The parties shall establish reasonable and necessary provisions to insure
compliance with the Environmental Consent Decree.

20. DZM and DZS will be responsible for all utility costs.

21. DZM will be responsible for all claims relating to the Zoo and/or Zoo operation
and will defend, indemnify and hold harmless City from and against any and all claims
relating to DZM and/or DZS operation of the Zoo and/or their performance under the
Agreement.

22. DZM and DZS shall be responsible for providing insurance, in such amounts and
on such terms, as City may reasonably require from time to time.

23. Contracts by DZM and/or DZS relating to the management and operation of the

zoo shall be in the name of DZM and/or DZS and not City and shall contain such other
terms as City may reasonably require.

Agenda Date 08/12/2009 - page 4



BACKGROUND (continued)

24. The Agreement shall provide for reasonable provisions dealing with major
casualty losses and takings through eminent domain; provided, however, if not used for
repair and/or restoration, any and all insurance proceeds and condemnation awards
shall be City's.

25. DZM will operate and manage the Aquarium at Fair Park pursuant to the
Agreement; provided, however, City will pay to DZM as an additional management fee
an amount equal to any operating costs for the Aquarium in excess of the Aquarium
revenues. City may establish from the Zoo Education Funds a reserve account up to
$600,000 to cover any such potential shortfalls. Excess revenue, if any, may be applied
by City as it deems appropriate. Upon 90-days notice, City may remove the Aquarium
from the Agreement for any reason and DZM may remove the Aquarium from the
Agreement if City fails to appropriate funds necessary to cover any operational shortfall.

26. DZM and DZS shall provide periodic financial statements, reports, budgets and
projects as City deems appropriate. City shall have audit rights. DZM and DZS must
maintain their non-profit, 501(c)(3) status. The Agreement shall provide reasonable
safeguards to insure DZS and DZM and their resources are primarily committed to the
support and promotion of the Dallas Zoo and its programs.

27.  Any Zoo real property, improvements, collections, personal property, etc. made
available for use by DZM and/or DZS shall be strictly on an "AS 1S, WHERE IS, WITH
ALL FAULTS" basis, without express or implied warranty, and subject to all matters of
record applicable thereto.

28. The Agreement shall contain City's customary provisions regarding
Non-Discrimination, Good Faith Effort-Minority/Women-Owned Business, Conflict of
Interest of City Employees, and Gifts to Public Servants.

29. The parties may provide for a reasonable master planning process and steering
committee to facilitate communications, planning, cooperation and conflict resolution.

30. The Agreement may be terminated by either party for convenience, by a
non-defaulting party in the event of an uncured default, and by either party in the event
of non-appropriation of funds by the City. These termination rights shall provide
reasonable notice and, where appropriate, cure periods.

The agreement shall be subject to approval as to form by the City Attorney.

Agenda Date 08/12/2009 - page 5



PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (Council Boards, Commissions)

City Council briefed on August 5, 2009.
Park and Recreation Board briefed on August 6, 2009.
Park and Recreation Board reviewed on August 11, 2009.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Current Funds - $337,000,000 (subject to annual appropriations)
Zoo Education Funds - $600,000

The City will pay to DZM, in quarterly installments, an annual management fee in the
following amounts (subject is annual appropriation):

FY 10/1/2009-9/30/2010 $10.8 million
FY 10/1/2010-9/30/2011 $10.8 million
FY 10/1/2011-9/30/2012 $11.8 million
FY 10/1/2012-9/30/2013 $13.8 million
FY 10/1/2013-9/30/2034* $13.8 million

*adjusted for CPI from 10/1/2013 through initial term and any renewal periods

City may establish from the Zoo Education Funds a reserve account up to $600,000 to
cover potential shortfalls resulting from Aquarium expenses in excess of Aguarium
revenue. Excess Aquarium revenue, if any, may be applied by City as it deems
appropriate.

ETHNIC COMPOSITION

The total number of DZS Board Members is 53.

White Male 30 White Female 14
Black Male 3 Black Female 3
Hispanic Male 2 Hispanic Female 1
Asian Male 0 Asian Female 0

35 18

Agenda Date 08/12/2009 - page 6



COUNCIL CHAMBER

Auqgust 12, 2009

WHEREAS, the City Charter provides for the Park and Recreation Board to grant
contracts and agreements pertaining to park facilities with such terms and conditions
as it shall deem proper; and

WHEREAS, the City Charter requires that the City Council shall approve any contract
which exceeds one year in duration; and

WHEREAS, The Dallas Zoological Society, a Texas non-profit corporation, has
successfully managed all fund raising, membership, marketing/public relations, special
events, food services, retail operations and volunteer programs for the Dallas Zoo
under a marketing and operational services contract with the City since 1992; and

WHEREAS, The Dallas Zoological Society has successfully raised $26,000,000 for
projects and exhibits at the Dallas Zoo including the Jake L. Hamon Gorilla Center,
A.H. Meadows Animal Hospital, Exxon Tiger Exhibit, Lacerte Family Children’s Zoo,
and the New Giants of the Savanna Exhibit; and

WHEREAS, to facilitate and promote the effective operation of the Dallas Zoo so that it
may fully reach its potential as one of the nations premier zoos, the City, by and
through its Parks and Recreation Board and Department, desire to arrange for the
operation and management of the Dallas Zoo with the Dallas Zoological Society by
way of a management agreement for said public purpose; and

WHEREAS, The Dallas Zoological Society has formed (or will form) an affiliated
non-profit organization, Dallas Zoo Management, Inc., that will be responsible for the
management, operations, utilities, maintenance and staffing of the

Dallas Zoo; and

WHEREAS, The Dallas Zoological Society will continue to provide financial support
and oversight to the Dallas Zoo and Dallas Zoo Management, Inc.; and

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PARK AND RECREATION BOARD AND THE CITY
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1: That the City Manager and the Park and Recreation Board for and on
behalf of the City of Dallas negotiate and execute a twenty-five year management
agreement (Agreement), approved as to form by the City Attorney, with the Dallas
Zoological Society (DZS) and Dallas Zoo Management, Inc. (DZM) for the operation
and maintenance of the Dallas Zoo and the Dallas Aquarium at Fair Park, and said
Agreement be and is hereby approved.



COUNCIL CHAMBER

Auqust 12, 2009

SECTION 2: That the major terms for the agreement shall include the following:

1. The initial term shall be twenty-five years commencing on or around October 1,
2009, with two automatic five-year renewal options extending the term of the
Agreement unless affirmatively negated by one of the parties.

2. DZM shall be responsible for full operation, management, repair and
maintenance of the Zoo at its costs, and will operate to a standard that is similar to or
exceeds the level historically implemented by City and securing all reasonable permits
and accreditations associated with Zoo operations, including but not limited to those by
the USDA and AZA.

3. DZS shall support, facilitate, complement and help finance DZM'’s efforts and
obligations.
4. City shall retain ownership of any and all land, real property interests, buildings

and improvements comprising or utilized for the Zoo.

5. City shall transfer to DZM and/or DZS its zoological collections; related permits,
registrations, and licenses; and vehicles, equipment, furniture, tools, supplies,
merchandise, etc. relating to Zoo operations to the extent practical. If transfer is not
practical, alternate arrangements such as leases and substitutions are authorized.
Upon termination of the Agreement, all such items will be conveyed by DZM and/or
DZS as directed by City.

6. Existing City contracts relating to Zoo operations will be assigned, terminated or
otherwise resolved as mutually determined by the parties. Upon termination of the
Agreement, the then-existing contracts will be assigned or terminated as directed by
City.

7. DZM shall evaluate the monorail and if it is determined to be unusable, unsafe,
or too expensive to operate or repair, DZM may discontinue it and develop an alternate
delivery system / attraction.

8. The parties shall develop a Technology Plan providing for an orderly transition
and conversion of information systems from City to DZM. To the extent practical,
equipment will be transferred to DZM as personal property. DZM will be responsible
for acquiring any licenses that cannot be conveniently assigned. The parties may
arrange for City to provide certain services including, without limitation, radio service,
on reasonable terms and for consideration paid by DZM to City. DZM and DZS shall
bear the cost of all new systems, equipment, services, etc. Upon termination of the
Agreement all such items will be conveyed as directed by City.



COUNCIL CHAMBER

Auqust 12, 2009

SECTION 2: (continued)

9. The parties shall provide for reasonable and commercially sound development,
ownership, and use of intellectual property related to the Zoo and/or its operation,
including, without limitation, copyrights, patents, logos, trade-marks, trade-names,
trade-secrets, visual arts, or similar rights. Upon termination of the Agreement all such
items will be conveyed as directed by City.

10. DZM shall be responsible for securing and maintaining any and all permits,
licenses, certifications, AZA accreditations, etc. for operation of the Zoo. DZM shall
comply with all federal, state and local laws and regulations applicable to the Zoo
and/or its operation.

11. DZM and DZS shall provide all personnel necessary to perform the Agreement
and said personnel shall not be employees of the City.

12.  City will pay to DZM , in quarterly installments, an annual management fee in
the following amounts:

FY 10/1/2009 -- 9/30/2010 $10.8 million
FY 10/1/2010 -- 9/30/2011 $10.8 million
FY 10/1/2011 -- 9/30/2012 $11.8 million
FY 10/1/2012 -- 9/30/2013 $13.8 million

FY 10/1/2013 -- 9/30/2034* $13.8 million
*adjusted for CPI from 10/1/2013 through initial term and any renewal periods

The management fee shall be capped and limited to an amount that, when
added to Zoo earned revenues from all sources, equals but does not exceed the Zoo’s
operating costs (including funding of reasonable reserve accounts for incremental
physical and operational enhancements consistent with good industry practices).

Transfer by City to DZM of any personal property, any zoological collections,
and/or any other items as part of operational turn-over shall constitute additional
first-year management fee / consideration by City to DZM.

13. All financial payment obligations of City, including but not limited to the
Management Fee, shall be subject to annual appropriations and a termination for
non-appropriation provision.

14. Zoo revenues will be retained by DZM for use in the operation of the Zoo.
Increases in admission fees and parking prices shall be subject to prior review and
approval by the Park Board as the City deems appropriate.

15. DZM and/or DZS shall have naming and sponsorship rights subject to existing
arrangements and reasonable City standards, review and approval.



COUNCIL CHAMBER

Auqust 12, 2009

SECTION 2: (continued)

16. DZM shall be responsible for and bear the cost of any and all capital expenses
deemed necessary to the operation of the Zoo. City may consider capital projects for
inclusion in future bond programs.

17.  Current Multi-year Zoo Fund balances (less the “Agquarium Reserve”) will be
made available to DZM to pay for reasonable capital expenditures identified, as
necessary, appropriate and/or convenient for operational turn-over under the
Agreement.

18. Current bond-funded projects and/or construction projects will remain under
City’s control. DZM and/or DZS may undertake construction projects subject to
reasonable and customary City standards and procedures. All improvements will be
City’s property upon completion and acceptance.

19. The parties shall establish reasonable and necessary provisions to insure
compliance with the Environmental Consent Decree.

20. DzM and DZS will be responsible for all utility costs.

21. DZM will be responsible for all claims relating to the Zoo and/or Zoo operation
and will defend, indemnify and hold harmless City from and against any and all claims
relating to DZM and/or DZS operation of the Zoo and/or their performance under the
Agreement.

22. DZM and DZS shall be responsible for providing insurance, in such amounts
and on such terms, as City may reasonably require from time to time.

23. Contracts by DZM and/or DZS relating to the management and operation of the
Zoo shall be in the name of DZM and/or DZS and not City and shall contain such other
terms as City may reasonably require.

24. The Agreement shall provide for reasonable provisions dealing with major
casualty losses and takings through eminent domain; provided, however, if not used
for repair and/or restoration, any and all insurance proceeds and condemnation awards
shall be City’s.



COUNCIL CHAMBER

Auqust 12, 2009

SECTION 2: (continued)

25. DZM will operate and manage the Aquarium at Fair Park pursuant to the
Agreement; provided, however, City will pay to DZM as an additional management fee
an amount equal to any operating costs for the Aquarium in excess of the Aquarium
revenues. City may establish from the Zoo Education Funds a reserve account up to
$600,000 to cover any such potential shortfalls. Excess revenue, if any, may be
applied by City as it deems appropriate. Upon 90-days notice, City may remove the
Aquarium from the Agreement for any reason and DZM may remove the Aquarium
from the Agreement if City fails to appropriate funds necessary to cover any
operational shortfall.

26. DZM and DZS shall provide periodic financial statements, reports, budgets and
projects as City deems appropriate. City shall have audit rights. DZM and DZS must
maintain their non-profit, 501(c)(3) status. The Agreement shall provide reasonable
safeguards to insure DZS and DZM and their resources are primarily committed to the
support and promotion of the Dallas Zoo and its programs.

27. Any Zoo real property, improvements, collections, personal property, etc. made
available for use by DZM and/or DZS shall be strictly on an “AS IS, WHERE IS, WITH
ALL FAULTS” basis, without express or implied warranty, and subject to all matters of
record applicable thereto.

28 The Agreement shall contain City’s customary provisions regarding
Non-Discrimination, Good Faith Effort — Minority/Women-Owned Business, Conflict of
Interest of City Employees, and Gifts to Public Servants.

29. The parties may provide for a reasonable master planning process and steering
committee to facilitate communications, planning, cooperation and conflict resolution.

30. The Agreement may be terminated by either party for convenience, by a
non-defaulting party in the event of an uncured default, and by either party in the event
of non-appropriation of funds by the City. These termination rights shall provide for
reasonable notice and, where appropriate, cure periods.

SECTION 3: That the President of the Park and Recreation Board and the City
Manager be authorized to execute the management agreement subject to terms and
conditions, after approval as to form by the City Attorney’s Office.



COUNCIL CHAMBER

Auqust 12, 2009

SECTION 4: That the City Controller be and is hereby authorized to disburse funds to
Dallas Zoological Society as follows:

$10,800,000 FY 10/1/09 - 9/30/10
$10,800,000 FY 10/1/10 - 9/30/11
$11,800,000 FY 10/1/11 - 9/30/12
$13,800,000 FY 10/1/12 - 9/30/13
$13,800,000* FY 12/1/13 - 9/30/34
*adjusted for CPI from 10/1/2013 through initial term and any renewal periods

Current Fund 0001, Agency PKR, Org 5241
Object Code 3072, Encumbrance PKRCT10A001
Dallas Zoological Society, Vendor 246537
(subject to annual appropriations)

$600,000 Zoo Education Funds, Agency PKR, Org 3841
Object Code 3072, Encumbrance PKRCT10A002
Dallas Zoological Society, Vendor 246537
(subject to annual appropriations)

SECTION 5: That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its
passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is
accordingly so resolved.



ADDENDUM ITEM # 10

KEY FOCUS AREA: Economic Vibrancy

AGENDA DATE: August 12, 2009

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 2

DEPARTMENT: Public Works & Transportation
Convention and Event Services

CMO: Jill A. Jordan, P.E., 670-5299
A. C. Gonzalez, 671-8925

MAPSCO: 45N

SUBJECT

Authorize an increase in the contract with A & R Demolition for additional work due to
unforeseen conditions encountered during the demolition of Reunion Arena located at
777 Sports Street and adding 84 calendar days to the contract - Not to exceed $49,800,
from $2,089,000 to $2,138,800 - Financing: Convention and Event Services Current
Funds

BACKGROUND

This action authorizes Change Order No. 1 to the demolition contract to correct
unforeseen conditions encountered in the demolition of Reunion Arena. Under the
arena's exterior plaster finish, there is a layer of styrofoam insulation backing material
mounted on concrete masonry units which circle the upper ring of the arena. It has
been determined that blasting operations would result in breaking the insulation material
into small particles, resulting in contamination of the recycled concrete fill material. The
impact of blasting adjacent to the insulation membrane probably would spread
insulation material outside the limits of the job site, resulting in environmental impact
and extensive cleanup procedures.

This action will eliminate the blasting operations at the arena, and the demolition of the
upper seating decks and lower floors will be mechanically accomplished. This change
in procedure will increase the cost by $49,800, from $2,089,000 to $2,138,800, requiring
an additional 84 calendar days.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Began Design August 2008
Completed Design September 2008
Began Demolition March 2009

Complete Demolition January 2010



PRIOR ACTION / REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

Authorized demolition of Reunion Arena on June 25, 2008, by Resolution No. 08-1883.
Briefed to the Economic Development Committee on June 2, 2008.

Briefed to the Economic Development Committee on August 18, 2008.

Authorized a contract with A & R Demolition to demolish Reunion Arena, remove
remote signage, provide fill material and sod finish grade on February 25, 2009, by

Resolution No. 09-0589.

M/WBE INFORMATION

See attached.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Convention and Event Services Current Funds - $49,800

Demolition $2,089,000
Asbestos Testing and Removal - Prior to Demo 65,000
Soils Boring and Report 8,895
Material Testing 45,252
Change Order No. 1 (this action) 49,800
Total Project Cost $2,257,947

ETHNIC COMPOSITION

A & R Demolition

African-American Female 3  African-American Male 6
Hispanic Female 3 Hispanic Male 12
White Female 6  White Male 28
Other Female 0 Other Male 0

OWNER(S)

A & R Demolition

Raymond Reveile, Managing Partner
Andrea Reveile, General Partner

Agenda Date 08/12/2009 - page 2



MAP

Attached.

Agenda Date 08/12/2009 - page 3



BUSINESS INCLUSION AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN SUMMARY

PROJECT: Authorize an increase in the contract with A & R Demolition for additional
work due to unforeseen conditions encountered during the demolition of Reunion Arena
located at 777 Sports Street and adding 84 calendar days to the contract - Not to
exceed $49,800, from $2,089,000 to $2,138,800 - Financing: Convention and Event
Services Current Funds

A & R Demolition is a non-local, non-minority firm, has signed the "Business Inclusion &
Development" documentation, and proposes to use their own workforce.
PROJECT CATEGORY: Construction

LOCAL/NON-LOCAL CONTRACT SUMMARY - THIS ACTION ONLY

Amount Percent
Local contracts $0.00 0.00%
Non-local contracts $49,800.00 100.00%
TOTAL THIS ACTION $49,800.00 100.00%

LOCAL/NON-LOCAL M/WBE PARTICIPATION THIS ACTION

Local Contractors / Sub-Contractors

None

Non-Local Contractors / Sub-Contractors

None

TOTAL M/WBE PARTICIPATION

This Action Participation to Date
Amount Percent Amount Percent
African American $0.00 0.00% $30,567.00 1.43%
Hispanic American $0.00 0.00% $127,500.00 5.96%
Asian American $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
Native American $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
WBE $0.00 0.00% $400,000.00 18.70%

Total $0.00 0.00% $558,067.00 26.09%



la27faz8

[ =

so,

Reunion Arna Site

copyright © 2008

Mapsco 45N ' ’ o Mi ' o.y1'3 Mi 0.25 M.

Scale 1:8 166






COUNCIL CHAMBER

Auqgust 12, 2009

WHEREAS, the City authorized the closing of Reunion Arena and developing a
demolition plan on June 25, 2008, by Resolution No. 08-1883; and,

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 09-0589 authorized a demolition contract with A & R
Demolition for the demolition of Reunion Arena in an amount not to exceed $2,089,000,
on February 25, 2009; and,

WHEREAS, unforeseen conditions were encountered which impact the method of
demolition; and,

WHEREAS, it is now desirable to authorize an increase in the contract with A & R
Demolition for additional work due to unforeseen conditions encountered during the
demolition of Reunion Arena located at 777 Sports Street, and adds 84 calendar days to
the contract in the amount of $49,800, increasing the contract from $2,089,000 to
$2,138,800.

Now, Therefore,
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to increase the contract with A
& R Demolition for additional work due to unforeseen conditions encountered during the
demolition of Reunion Arena located at 777 Sports Street, and adds 84 calendar days to
the contract in the amount of $49,800, increasing the contract from $2,089,000 to
$2,138,800.

Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the contract after it
has been approved as to form by the City Attorney.

Section 3. That the City Controller is hereby authorized to disburse funds in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the agreement from:

Fund 0082, Dept. CCT, Unit P493, Activity CCRA, Object 3095, Program No.
PBC00036, Vendor #504995, in an amount not to exceed $49,800.

Section 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage
in accordance with the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

Distribution: Public Works and Transportation, Jean Mitchell, OCMC, Room 101
Public Works and Transportation, Martha Welch, OCMC, Room 321
City Attorney
Convention and Event Services
Office of Financial Services






ADDENDUM ITEM # 11

KEY FOCUS AREA: Better Cultural, Arts and Recreational Amenities
AGENDA DATE: August 12, 2009
COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 14
DEPARTMENT: Public Works & Transportation
Office of Cultural Affairs
CMO: Jill A. Jordan, P.E., 670-5299
Forest E. Turner, 670-3390
MAPSCO: 45G
SUBJECT

Authorize an increase in the contract with TMV LLC dba Triune Associates for additional
work necessary to comply with Americans with Disabilities Act at the Moorland YMCA
Building located at 2700 Flora Street for the Dallas Black Dance Theatre - Not to
exceed $36,865, from $4,797,500 to $4,834,365 - Financing: Private Funds

BACKGROUND

This action authorizes Change Order No. 6 to the contract with TMV LLC dba Triune
Associates in the amount of $36,865, from $4,797,500 to $4,834,365, to address Texas
Accessibility Standards requirements for the Dallas Black Dance Theatre (DBDT).

The Moorland YMCA Building was constructed in 1930 and served as a YMCA until the
mid-1960's. The building has been occupied by various businesses until approximately
five years ago, when it was acquired by DBDT and gifted to the City of Dallas. Under
the Master Agreement, the DBDT has agreed to a long term lease with the Owner (City
of Dallas) for the development of a world class facility to benefit present and future
generations of citizens of Dallas.

Public Works and Transportation was notified of Texas Accessibility Standard
corrections that were required for Handicap compliance. Variations in existing floor
elevations and existing structural constraints presented challenges for Handicapped
Accessibility requirements. This action will correct the deficiencies for the Dallas Black
Dance Theatre.



ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Began Design June 2006
Completed Design November 2006
Began Construction April 2007
Complete Construction August 2008

PRIOR ACTION / REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

Briefed to the Arts, Education, and Libraries Committee on April 15, 2005.
Briefed to the Quality of Life Committee on December 12, 2005.

Authorized the development agreement on December 14, 2005, by Resolution No.
05-3604.

Authorized a professional services contract on May 10, 2006, by Resolution No.
06-1411.

Authorized a construction contract with TMV LLC dba Triune Associates for renovation
of the Moorland YMCA Building as the Dallas Black Dance Theatre on February 28,
2007, by Resolution No. 07-0742.

Authorized Change Order No. 1 to the construction contract on June 13, 2007, by
Resolution No. 07-1824.

Authorized receipt and deposit of funds and increased appropriations on August 8,
2007, by Resolution No. 07-2195.

Authorized Change Order No. 2 to the construction contract on September 12, 2007, by
Resolution No. 07-2614.

Authorized Change Order No. 3 to the construction contract on November 12, 2007, by
Resolution No. 07-3366.

Authorized Change Order No. 4 to the construction contract on January 23, 2008, by
Resolution No. 08-0325.

Authorized Change Order No. 5 to the construction contract on September 24, 2008, by
Resolution No. 08-2568.

Agenda Date 08/12/2009 - page 2



FISCAL INFORMATION

Private Funds - $36,865

Design $ 543,191.63
Project Expenses 305,626.94
Sub-Total (Design) $ 848.818.57
Construction 3,941,766.00

Change Order No. 1 57,045.00

Change Order No. 2 251,609.00

Change Order No. 3 172,217.00

Change Order No. 4 65,018.00

Change Order No. 5 309,845.00
.6

Change Order No. 6 (this action) 36,865.00

Total Construction Cost $4,834,365.00

M/WBE INFORMATION

See attached.

ETHNIC COMPOSITION

TMV LLC dba Triune Associates

African-American Female 1 African-American Male 4
Hispanic Female 1 Hispanic Male 0
White Female 3  White Male 5
Other Female 0 Other Male 0
OWNER(S)

TMV LLC dba Triune Associates
Vince Fudzie, President

Traver Hill, Vice President
Patricia Fudzie, Esq., Secretary

MAP

Attached.

Agenda Date 08/12/2009 - page 3



BUSINESS INCLUSION AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN SUMMARY

PROJECT: Authorize an increase in the contract with TMV LLC dba Triune Associates
for additional work necessary to comply with Americans with Disabilities Act at the
Moorland YMCA Building located at 2700 Flora Street for the Dallas Black Dance
Theatre - Not to exceed $36,865, from $4,797,500 to $4,834,365 - Financing: Private
Funds

TMV LLC dba Triune Associates is a local, minority firm, has signed the "Business
Inclusion & Development” documentation, and proposes to use the following
sub-contractors.

PROJECT CATEGORY: Construction

LOCAL/NON-LOCAL CONTRACT SUMMARY - THIS ACTION ONLY

Amount Percent
Local contracts $17,321.92 46.99%
Non-local contracts $19,543.12 53.01%
TOTAL THIS ACTION $36,865.04 100.00%

LOCAL/NON-LOCAL M/WBE PARTICIPATION THIS ACTION

Local Contractors / Sub-Contractors

Local Certification Amount Percent
TMV LLC dba Triune Associates BMDB38285Y0809 $7,477.42 43.17%
Total Minority - Local $7,477.42 43.17%

Non-Local Contractors / Sub-Contractors

Non-local Certification Amount Percent
Sterling Tile WFWB39062N1009 $7,827.62 40.05%
Total Minority - Non-local $7,827.62 40.05%
TOTAL M/WBE PARTICIPATION
This Action Participation to Date
Amount Percent Amount Percent
African American $7,477.42 20.28% $1,291,060.33 26.71%
Hispanic American $0.00 0.00% $117,952.50 2.44%
Asian American $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
Native American $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
WBE $7,827.62 21.23% $742,292.21 15.35%

Total $15,305.04 41.52% $2,151,305.04 44.50%



Dallas Black Dance Theatre

_ Mapsco 456 AR OM‘ _ ,,,O'HMi —
Scale1:6928







COUNCIL CHAMBER

Auqgust 12, 2009

WHEREAS, the Dallas Black Dance Theatre (DBDT) is a world-class modern dance
company whose mission is to achieve artistic excellence through performance and
educational programs bridging cultures, reaching diverse communities and
encompassing ever-expanding national and international audiences; and,

WHEREAS, in 1999, the DBDT acquired the former Moorland YMCA Building, an
approximately 20,058 square foot tract of land improved with a building located at 2700
Flora Street, for conversion into a multi-use dance rehearsal, instructional and
administrative office facility for the DBDT; and,

WHEREAS, in the City's 2003 Bond election, the voters approved a proposition which
included $3,263,976 for the planning, design, construction and renovation of the former
Moorland YMCA Building as a multi-use dance rehearsal, instructional and
administrative office facility for the DBDT; and,

WHEREAS, on December 14, 2005, Resolution No. 05-3604 authorized a development
agreement with the Dallas Black Dance Theatre for the renovation of the Moorland
YMCA Building; and,

WHEREAS, on May 10, 2006, Resolution No. 06-1411 authorized a professional
services contract with Group One / VAI Architects, LLP for the design and construction
documents for the renovation of the Moorland YMCA Building for the Dallas Black
Dance Theatre in an amount not to exceed $538,691.63; and,

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2007, Resolution No. 07-0742 authorized a contract with
TMV LLC dba Triune Associates for the renovation of the Moorland YMCA Building for
the Dallas Black Dance Theatre, in an amount not to exceed $3,941,766.00; and,

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2007, Resolution No. 07-1824 authorized Change Order No. 1
to the contract for the renovation of the Moorland YMCA Building for the Dallas Black
Dance Theatre, in the amount of $57,045, increasing the contract from $3,941,766 to
$3,998,811.

WHEREAS, on August 8, 2007, Resolution No. 07-2195 authorized (1) the receipt and
deposit of funds in the amount of $486,331 in participation costs in the Dallas Black
Dance Theatre Participation Fund, and (2) an increase in appropriations in the amount
of $486,331 in the Dallas Black Dance Theatre Participation Fund.

WHEREAS, on September 12, 2007, Resolution No. 07-2614 authorized Change Order
No. 2 to the contract for the renovation of the Moorland YMCA Building for the Dallas
Black Dance Theatre in the amount of $251,609, increasing the contract from
$3,998,811 to $4,250,420; and,



COUNCIL CHAMBER

Auqgust 12, 2009

WHEREAS, on November 12, 2007, Resolution No. 07-3366 authorized Change Order
No. 3 to the contract for the renovation of the Moorland YMCA Building for the Dallas
Black Dance Theatre in the amount of $172,217, increasing the contract from
$4,250,420 to $4,422,637; and,

WHEREAS, on January 23, 2008, Resolution No. 08-0325 authorized Change Order
No. 4 to the contract with TMV LLC dba Triune Associates for renovation of the
Moorland YMCA Building located at 2700 Flora Street to provide ADA-compliant
facilities and value engineering recommendations for the Dallas Black Dance Theatre in
the amount of $65,018, from $4,422,637 to $4,487,655; and,

WHEREAS, on September 24, 2008, Resolution No. 08-2568 authorized Change Order
No. 5 to the contract with TMV LLC dba Triune Associates for renovation of the
Moorland YMCA Building for the Dallas Black Dance Theatre in the amount of
$309,845, from $4,487,655 to $4,797,500; and,

WHEREAS, it is now desirable to authorize Change Order No. 6 to the contract with
TMV LLC dba Triune Associates for additional work necessary to comply with
Americans with Disabilities Act at the Moorland YMCA Building located at 2700 Flora
Street for the Dallas Black Dance Theatre in the amount of $36,865, increasing the
contract from $4,797,500 to $4,834,365.

Now, Therefore,
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to increase the contract with
TMV LLC dba Triune Associates for additional work necessary to comply with
Americans with Disabilities Act at the Moorland YMCA Building located at 2700 Flora
Street for the Dallas Black Dance Theatre in the amount of $36,865, increasing the
contract from $4,797,500 to $4,834,365.

Section 2. That the City Controller is authorized to disburse funds from the following
account:

Dallas Black Dance Theatre Participation Fund

Fund DB49, Dept. PBW, Unit R917, Act. CULF

Obj. 4310, Program #PB03R917, CT PBWO3R917E1

Vendor #512794, in an amount not to exceed $36,865



COUNCIL CHAMBER

Auqgust 12, 2009

Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is
accordingly so resolved.

Distribution:  Public Works and Transportation, Jean Mitchell, OCMC, Room 101
Public Works and Transportation, Robert Durham, OCMC, Room 321
Office of Cultural Affairs
Office of Financial Services
City Controller's Office, Sherrian Parham, 4BN
City Attorney






REVISED AGENDA ITEM # 18

KEY FOCUS AREA: Make Government More Efficient, Effective and Economical
AGENDA DATE: August 12, 2009

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): N/A

DEPARTMENT: Communication and Information Services

CMO: Dave Cook, 670-7804

MAPSCO: N/A

SUBJECT

Authorize a thirty-six-month Interlocal Agreement with the PRarkland Dallas County
Hospital District to provide two-way radio service and radio system airtime for the period
May 1, 2009 through April 30, 2012 — Revenue: $224

BACKGROUND

A ten-year Interlocal Agreement between the City of Dallas and Rarkland Dallas County
Hospital District was entered into in April 1999 through Administrative Action No.
991475. The term of that agreement ended May 2009. Parkland Dallas County Hospital
District has found that it is advantageous to have their communication equipment and
radio airtime provided by the City of Dallas. The previous Interlocal Agreement with
Parkland Dallas County Hospital District had no adverse impact on the City's ability to
provide wireless service to its own users and it will have no adverse impact in the future.

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

This item has no prior action.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Revenue: $223.92






COUNCIL CHAMBER

Auqgust 12, 2009

WHEREAS, the City of Dallas operates and maintains a two-way radio system with
sufficient capacity to accommodate an additional user; and

WHEREAS, Parkland Dallas County Hospital District has found that it is advantageous
to have their communication equipment maintained by and their radio airtime provided
by the City of Dallas; and

WHEREAS, the City of Dallas and Rarkland Dallas County Hospital District entered into
a ten-year Interlocal Agreement in April 1999, which ended in May 2009; and

WHEREAS, Parkland Dallas County Hospital District has found it necessary to enter
into a thirty-six-month Interlocal Agreement between the City of Dallas for the purpose
of receiving two-way radio service and radio system airtime.

Now, therefore,
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

Section 1. That the City Manager be and is hereby authorized to enter into a
thirty-six-month Interlocal Agreement with Parkland Dallas County Hospital District to
provide two-way radio service and radio system airtime, effective May 1, 2009 through
April 30, 2012, after approval as to form by City Attorney.

Section 2. That the City Controller be and is hereby authorized to receive the $223.92
from Rarkland Dallas County Hospital District and to deposit those funds in Fund 0197,
Department DSV, Unit 1810, Revenue Source 7456.

Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is
accordingly so resolved.

DISTRIBUTION:

City Controller

City Auditor

City Attorney

Office of Financial Services
Communication and Information Services








